

No. 21-13489

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

DREAM DEFENDERS, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. 4:21-cv-00191-MW-MAF

---

ASHLEY MOODY

*Attorney General*

HENRY C. WHITAKER

*Solicitor General*

DANIEL W. BELL

*Chief Deputy Solicitor General*

JASON H. HILBORN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

Office of the Attorney General

PL-01, The Capitol

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

(850) 414-3300

(850) 410-2672 (fax)

*jason.hilborn@myfloridalegal.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THEY LACK STANDING.....	1
A. Plaintiffs failed to show injury-in-fact. ....	1
B. Plaintiffs’ alleged injury is not traceable to the Governor and would not be redressed by a judgment against him. ....	6
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THE STATUTE IS NEITHER VAGUE NOR OVERBROAD. . .	8
A. The statute “does not prohibit . . . peaceful protest.” Fla. Stat. § 870.01(7).....	10
B. Plaintiffs’ other efforts to manufacture constitutional infirmities within the statute fail.....	12
C. Given the statute’s substantial textual limitations, the statute is not overbroad.....	18
III. THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS FAVOR THE GOVERNOR. ....	19
A. Plaintiffs unreasonably delayed in seeking injunctive relief. ....	19
B. The equities and the public interest favor the Governor.....	20
IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE STATUTE CRIMINALIZES PEACEFUL PROTEST TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT. ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State,</i> 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth,</i> 434 U.S. 1310 (1977).....	20
<i>Blum v. Holder,</i> 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Cheshire Bridge Holdings, LLC v. City of Atlanta,</i> 15 F.4th 1362 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>*Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Club Madonna, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,</i> 924 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10
<i>Doe v. Pryor,</i> 344 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021) .....	13
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.,</i> 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Harrell v. The Fla. Bar,</i> 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,</i> 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	3, 10

*Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 4

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 20

*Minis v. United States*,  
40 U.S. 423 (1841)..... 10

*Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.*,  
979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 4

*Parm v. National Bank of Cal.*,  
835 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 13, 14

*Pittman v. Cole*,  
267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 22

*Porto Rico R., Light & Power Co. v. Mor*,  
253 U.S. 345 (1920)..... 13

*State v. Beasley*,  
317 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1975)..... 9, 15

*State v. Cohen*,  
568 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1990)..... 11

*Stenberg v. Carhart*,  
530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... 9, 17

*\*Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Gov. of Fla.*,  
8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 3, 7, 8

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 1, 2, 5

*Tsao v. Captiva MVP Rest. Partners*,  
986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 3, 4, 5, 6

*United States v. Morton*,  
467 U.S. 822 (1984)..... 11

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 16

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 18, 19

*Virginia v. Hicks*,  
539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 18

*W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson*,  
900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 3

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 19, 21

*Wilson v. State Bar of Ga.*,  
132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 3

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida*,  
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 5

*Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush*,  
323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 7

*Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 19

**Statutes:**

Fla. Stat. § 775.027 ..... 11

Fla. Stat. § 776.012 ..... 11

Fla. Stat. § 870.01 (1973)..... 8, 16

Fla. Stat. § 870.01(2)..... 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15

Fla. Stat. § 870.01(7)..... 2, 9, 10, 11, 14, 17, 22

Fla. Stat. § 870.07 ..... 11

**Other Authorities:**

Hearing on: HB1 Combating Public Disorder Before  
H. Crim. Just. & Pub. Safety Subcomm., 2021 Leg. Sess. (Fla. 2021)..... 16, 17

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE  
(5th ed. 2016) ..... 15
